for both transferors and operators of governmental assets. The adoption of the new standard resulted
in no changes to university reporting.

Implementation of GASB Statement No. 96

In fiscal year 2023, the university implemented GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based
Information Technology Arrangements.  GASB 96 extends the right-of-use accounting concepts
introduced in GASB Statement No. 87 to subscription-based information technology arrangements,
or SBITAs.   Under GASB 96, governments are required to identify arrangements that qualify as
SBITAs and recognize a right-to-use subscription asset, initially measured as the sum of the initial
subscription liability amount, payments made to the vendor before commencement of the
subscription term, and capitalizable implementation costs. The subscription asset is then amortized
over the subscription term.  The university adopted Statement No. 96 as of July 1, 2021, with no net
impact on opening net position.  The effects of adopting the new standard retroactively to the
university’s financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2022 were as follows:

As Previously

Reported

Effect of Adoption of

Statement No. 96 As Restated

2022 Statement of Net Position ‐ Primary Institution

Noncurrent Assets:

Capital assets, net 7,194,565$   46,816$   7,241,381$

Total noncurrent assets 15,909,538   46,816   15,956,354

Total assets 19,917,516   46,816   19,964,332

Current Liabilities:

Current portion of bonds, notes and leases payable 109,458   17,171   126,629

Total current liabilities 1,853,463   17,171   1,870,634

Noncurrent Liabilities:

Bonds, notes and leases payable 3,357,938   21,072   3,379,010

Total noncurrent liabilities 6,666,910   21,072   6,687,982

Total liabilities 8,520,373   38,243   8,558,616

Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets 3,706,371   (19,240)   3,687,131

Unrestricted 2,182,249   27,813   2,210,062

Total net position 9,320,116$   8,573$   9,328,689$

Notes to Financial Statements – Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(dollars in thousands)

37

As Previously

Reported

Effect of Adoption of

Statement No. 96 As Restated

2022 Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in

  Net Position ‐ Primary Institution

Operating Expenses:

Institutional support 261,348$   (15,568)$   245,780$

Auxiliary enterprises 351,554   (386)   351,168

OSU Health System 3,236,935   (13,061)   3,223,874

Depreciation and amortization 494,360   19,240   513,600

Total operating expenses 6,634,870   (9,775)   6,625,095

Net operating income (loss) (40,394)   9,775   (30,619)

Non‐operating Revenues (Expenses):

Interest expense (158,501)   (1,202)   (159,703)

Net non‐operating revenues (expenses) 554,628   (1,202)   553,426

Income (loss) before other changes in net position 514,234   8,573   522,807

Increase (decrease) in net position 688,438$   8,573$   697,011$

As Previously

Reported

Effect of Adoption of

Statement No. 96 As Restated

2022 Statement of Cash Flows ‐ Primary Institution

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Payments to vendors for supplies and services (2,757,473)$   29,015$   (2,728,458)$

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (533,406) 29,015   (504,391)

Cash Flows from Capital Financing Activities:

Principal payments on capital debt and leases (77,741)   (27,813)   (105,554)

Interest payments on capital debt and leases (156,512)   (1,202)   (157,714)

Net cash provided (used) by capital financing activities (477,807)   (29,015)   (506,822)

Reconciliation of Net Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash

Used by Operating Activities:

Operating income (loss) (40,394) 9,775   (30,619)

Adjustments to reconcile net operating income (loss) to net cash

provided (used) by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 494,360 19,240   513,600

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (533,406)$   29,015$   (504,391)$

Notes to Financial Statements – Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(dollars in thousands)

38

As Previously

Reported

Effect of Adoption of

Statement No. 96 As Restated

2022 Statement of Net Position ‐ Discretely Presented Component Units

Noncurrent Assets:

Capital assets, net 388,582$   2,657$   391,239$

Total noncurrent assets 476,035   2,657   478,692

Total assets 885,559   2,657   888,216

Current Liabilities:

Current portion of bonds, notes and leases payable 3,479   1,040   4,519

Total current liabilities 188,710   1,040   189,750

Noncurrent Liabilities:

Bonds, notes and leases payable 30,947   1,864   32,811

Total noncurrent liabilities 282,793   1,864   284,657

Total liabilities 471,503   2,904   474,407

Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets 99,036   (926)   98,110

Unrestricted 178,504   679   179,183

Total net position 277,540$   (247)$   277,293$

As Previously

Reported

Effect of Adoption of

Statement No. 96 As Restated

2022 Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in

  Net Position ‐ Discretely Presented Component Units

Operating Expenses:

OSU Physicians, Inc. 681,610$   (765)$   680,845$

Depreciation and amortization 23,585   926   24,511

Total operating expenses 773,695   161   773,856

Net operating income (loss) 16,601   (161)   16,440

Non‐operating Revenues (Expenses):

Interest expense (5,456)   (86)   (5,542)

Net non‐operating revenues (expenses) (7,804)   (86)   (7,890)

Income (loss) before other changes in net position 8,797   (247)   8,550

Increase (decrease) in net position 9,979$   (247)$   9,732$

Notes to Financial Statements – Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(dollars in thousands)

39

Income Tax Status

As an integral part of the State of Ohio, the university is generally exempt from Federal and state
income tax. The university is subject to the unrelated business income tax for activities that are not
related to its tax-exempt purposes.

Related Parties

Members of the Board of Trustees, officers, and employees are subject to the university’s conflict of

[…]

NOTE 2  —  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

At June 30, 2023, the carrying amount of the primary institution’s cash and cash equivalents is
$1,140,082 as compared to bank balances of $1,170,227.  The differences in carrying amount and
bank balances are caused by outstanding checks and deposits in transit.

Of the bank balances, $3,456 is covered by federal deposit insurance and $1,166,771 is uninsured
but collateralized by pools of securities pledged by the depository banks and held in the name of the
respective banks.

At June 30, 2022, the carrying amount of the primary institution’s cash and cash equivalents is
$303,120 as compared to bank balances of $362,460.  The differences in carrying amount and bank
balances are caused by outstanding checks and deposits in transit.  Of the bank balances, $3,105
is covered by federal deposit insurance and $359,355 is uninsured but collateralized by pools of
securities pledged by the depository banks and held in the name of the respective banks.

As Previously

Reported

Effect of Adoption of

Statement No. 96 As Restated

2022 Statement of Cash Flows ‐ Discretely Presented Component Units

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Payments to vendors for supplies and services (136,548)$   765$   (135,783)$

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (3,824)   765   (3,059)

Cash Flows from Capital Financing Activities:

Principal payments on capital debt and leases (3,339)   (679)   (4,018)

Interest payments on capital debt and leases (4,548)   (86)   (4,634)

Net cash provided (used) by capital financing activities (15,741)   (765)   (16,506)

Reconciliation of Net Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash

Used by Operating Activities:

Operating income (loss) 16,601   (161)   16,440

Adjustments to reconcile net operating income (loss) to net cash

provided (used) by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 23,585   926   24,511

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (3,824)$   765$   (3,059)$

Notes to Financial Statements – Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(dollars in thousands)

40

At June 30, 2023, the carrying amount of the discretely presented component units’ cash, cash
equivalents and restricted cash is $99,478 as compared to bank balances of $101,773.  The
differences in carrying amount and bank balances are caused by outstanding checks and deposits
in transit.  Of the bank balances, $2,014 is covered by federal deposit insurance and $99,759 is